It was the murder capital of 
the world. 

A number of businesses were shut 
down by extortion because small busi-
ness people in Honduras got tired of 

being extorted basically from gangs 
who said: Give me money. If not, I will 
kill you. Small business owners gave 
up—15,000 of them. Fifteen thousand 
small businesses that were there 3, 4, 5 
years ago closed. 

The conscription of gang members— 
the Presiding Officer I think has heard 
me tell this story. But we heard this 
from one of the folks in Catholic Char-
ities in Southern Delaware, in Sussex